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2024 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Misconduct
Executive Summary of Mount Holyoke College Results

Background and Methodology

Mount Holyoke College (MHC) is committed to fostering a safe environment where all members of the
community can work, learn, and thrive. The purpose of administering the survey was not to minimize
the experiences of individuals who have experienced sexual violence but to understand the prevalence
of sexual misconduct! on campus, and on students’ knowledge — or lack thereof — of reporting processes
and services available. This information will help inform prevention and response efforts and provide a
catalyst for enacting policies and practices to better address sexual misconduct on campus and improve
training and awareness programs. Most importantly, regular sexual misconduct campus climate surveys
can demonstrate that MHC prioritizes sexual misconduct prevention, education, and response.

Survey Instrument
MHC students, as part of The Every Voice Coalition, led the way in pushing for the passage of the 2021
Campus Sexual Assault Law (CSAL) in Massachusetts. The law requires each institution of higher

education to conduct a sexual misconduct climate survey of all students at the institution every four
years. Within 120 days after completion and analysis of a sexual misconduct climate survey, each
institution shall also post a summary of the results on the institution’s website. The Task Force on

Sexual Misconduct Surveys formed by the Massachusetts Commissioner of Higher Education developed
the survey questions used in the 2024 MHC climate survey. The survey asks sensitive questions around

topics that include personal experiences with sexual misconduct, to include sexual violence, dating
violence, domestic violence, gender-based violence, violence based on sexual orientation or gender
expression, sexual assault, sexual harassment, and stalking. The survey also includes a section regarding
services that support people who have experienced sexual misconduct.

Response Rate

On February 5, MHC invited 2,054 undergraduates to participate anonymously in an online climate
survey (see appendix 1). The survey closed on February 20 with 409 responses and an overall response
rate of 20 percent. While the Task Force on Sexual Misconduct Surveys noted that the ideal response
rate for a census survey would be 75-80%, MHC rarely achieves survey response rates above 75%, but
commonly achieves response rates above 50% for student surveys; we do have some evidence that the
results are generalizable. A review of the respondent demographics suggests that the respondents are
similar to the student body in terms of area of study, level of student, first generation status, and
economic status. We did find that not all groups were proportionally represented. Another gender
students and domestic students were over represented compared to the student body, while Black and

! Throughout this report the term “Sexual misconduct” broadly refers to a wide range of physical
contact or non-physical behaviors of a sexual nature in the absence of clear, knowing, and voluntary
consent. Examples include sexual or gender-based harassment, stalking, intimate partner or dating
violence, and sexual assault/violence (University of Massachusetts Amherst, Equal Opportunity and
Access, 2022).
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International students were underrepresented among survey respondents. Results should be assumed
to have a fair amount of generalizability to the student body.

Physical Sexual Misconduct

The chart below shows the prevalence of physical sexual misconduct that has been experienced in the
lifetime of each respondent. A separate set of questions regarding if misconduct happened while they
were a student at MHC reveal similar rates of occurrence suggesting that most of these experiences
occurred while they were at MHC.

Since coming to MHC:

o 17% experienced being kissed or sexually touched without ongoing agreement
o 8% experienced penetration or oral sex without active, ongoing agreement

Physical Sexual Misconduct Experiences
% of survey respondents indicating the following

Someone fondled, kissed, or rubbed up against the
private areas of my body (lips, breast/chest, 19%
crotch, or butt) or removed some of my clothes °

without my consent

Kissed or sexually touched you without consent _ 17%
Even though it didn't happen, someone TRIED to
have oral, anal, or vaginal sex with me without my 13%
consent

Since you have been a student at Mount Holyoke,
has someone had confact with you involving
penetration or oral sex without your active,

ongoing voluntary agreemente Examples...

8%

Someone put their penis, fingers, or other objects

info my vagina without consent 8%

Someone had oral sex with me or made me have

oral sex with them without my consent %

Someone put their penis, fingers, or other objects
info my butt without consent

w
%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

2
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Characteristics of Sexual Misconduct Experiences

MHC as a gender diverse women’s college has a high rate of LGBTQ+ students on campus (over
50%) and a large population of another gender students. As such we see that the gender of
those engaging in sexual misconduct is diverse (42% men, 28% women, 12% another gender,
18% more than one, don’t know, prefer not to answer).

MHC is part of the 5 College Consortium and students often take classes or attend social events
on other campuses. As such, experiences of sexual misconduct only happened on campus 50%
of the time and 34% of those perpetrating the misconduct were also MHC students.

Most of the time, (76%) the perpetrator of the sexual misconduct is someone the student
reported knowing. Often the person was an acquaintance (27%), current partner (21%) or
former partner (15%).

Drugs or alcohol is not involved in the majority of misconduct experiences reported (38%).

Dating and Relational Violence

Stalking

Around 10% of students reported some kind of relationship violence including physical harm or
threats of violence.

Only 1% of students reported that relational violence was related to their gender expression or
sexual orientation.

Dating and relationship violence came from both women (32%) and men (32%). Another gender
was listed 18% of the time.

28% of MHC students reported experiences of stalking since coming to MHC.

The most common forms of stalking reported include: online comments (14%), unwanted
texts/voicemails (14%), online rumors (12%). Respondents also reported that people followed
them or showed up unexpectedly (9%).

The gender of those engaged in the stalking was often women (31%), sometimes men (20%) or
another gender (18%).

Stalking tended to come from MHC students (59%) and happen on campus (67%).

Sexual Misconduct- Harassment and Bias

About twice as many respondents identified sexual harassment originating from MHC students
as opposed to originating from MHC employees. The majority of the harassment was most
commonly in the form of offensive remarks or differential treatment based on gender.
Students

o Around 26% of respondents report experiences of sexual harassment or bias from MHC
students.

o “Unwanted attempts to draw you into a discussion of sexual matters” was the most
frequently cited form of harassment coming from MHC students- reported by 15% of
respondents.

o Asagender diverse women’s college, students who were women were the most cited
source of harassment, but another gender was also a common source of harassment.

Faculty and Staff

o Around 14% of respondents report experiences of sexual harassment or bias from MHC

faculty or staff.
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o “Treated you ‘differently’ because of your gender” was the most frequently cited form
of harassment coming from MHC employees- reported by 15% of respondents.
o Male employees were most commonly cited as the source of harassment (46%).

Reporting and Support for Experiences of Sexual Misconduct

e The majority of MHC students do not know where to get information or support after
experiencing sexual misconduct on campus (52%) or off-campus (64%).

e Most students don’t know where to report sexual misconduct on-campus (69%) or off-campus
(68%).

e Interms of how might MHC might handle a case of sexual misconduct, the majority of
respondents expressed confidence in the process. However, on one item only 49% thought it
was likely that “Mount Holyoke would take action to address factors that may have led to the
sexual misconduct.”

e For students who experienced sexual misconduct and reported, most felt believed and that they
were treated without bias due to sexual orientation, gender expression, or race. However,
there were a number of areas where the majority of respondents (n=30) felt negatively about
their engagement with MHC around the incident:

Areas where the majority of survey respondents
who experience sexual misconduct were not
satisfied with the support from MHC

Not doing enough to prevent this incident or
. 74%
type of experience?
Responding inadequately to the incident(s) or 71%
experience(s) if reported? °
[Not] Meeting your needs for support and 68%
accommodations? °
Creating an environment where the incident or
this type of experience was recognized as a _ 67%
problem?
Creating an environment where the incident or 57%
this type of experience was safe to discuss? °
[Not] Apologizing for what happened to you? _ 56%
Ensuring you were treated as an important 50%
member of Mount Holyoke?2 °
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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Reasons for Not Reporting Sexual Misconduct

e 19% of respondents experienced sexual misconduct that was not reported.
e The top 5 reasons for not reporting sexual misconduct were:

o 79%- | did not think it was serious enough to contact any program or services;

o 64%- | was not hurt or injured;

o 55%- | could handle it myself;

o 36%- | feared it would not be kept confidential;

o 34%- | felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too emotionally difficult.
Bystander Support

The majority of respondents have supported others who were in difficult situations regarding alcohol,
drugs, or sexist jokes. Most respondents have not gotten involved to stop verbally or physically abusive

incidents.

o 60%- Walked a friend who has had too much to drink or is very high home from a party or other
social event.

o 57%- Talked to the friends of a drunk or high person to make sure they don't leave them behind
at a party, bar, or other social event.

e 57%- Spoke up against sexist jokes.

o 52%- Ask someone who looks very upset at a party if they are okay or need help.

e 30%- Intervene with a friend who was being verbally abusive to another person.

e 25%- Tried to distract someone who was trying to take a drunk or high person to another room
or trying to get them to do something sexual.
e 21%- Intervene with a friend who was being physically abusive to another person.
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Appendix 1: Survey Invitation
Dear Students,

| hope this message finds you well. As a community, we collectively embrace the crucial responsibility of
cultivating a safe and inclusive environment at Mount Holyoke. This commitment extends to our dedication
to preventing gender-based and sexual misconduct before it occurs, addressing incidents promptly upon
receiving reports and supporting our community members impacted by gender-based and sexual
misconduct.

In order to befter understand our Mount Holyoke campus climate and align with Massachusetts’ 2021
Campus Sexual Assault Law, we are conducting a survey to gather valuable data from students.

This survey is part of the legacy of student activism in Massachusetts. Mount Holyoke alums are among the
fervent activists who worked through the Every Voice Codalition—a national student movement founded in
Massachusetts to pass survivor-centered state laws addressing campus sexual violence—to help create the
Campus Sexual Assault Law which mandates that each institution conduct a sexual misconduct climate
survey of all students at the institution every four years. The law specifies that the survey generates
responses related to topics including, but not limited to the following—the prevalence of sexual
misconduct on campus; student knowledge of and familiarity with campus practices for reporting and
addressing sexual misconduct; and services available to victims of sexual misconduct.

This is a fremendously challenging fopic to survey. While the survey content is largely provided by the state
of Massachusetts, we have taken steps to make the survey more reflective of our Mount Holyoke
community’s commitment fo inclusion. It is important to be aware that you may sfill nofice the use of
language that does not exemplify inclusion. However, it is vital that we collect data as we strive fo improve
our response to gender-based and sexual misconduct. Your participation is invaluable in shaping a safer
and more supportive environment for all.

Survey Link:
https://mtholyoke.col.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_b8aliegVC1sHQOy

As a thank you for taking this survey, when you click on SUBMIT, you will automatically receive an email
from Institutional Research with information on how to pick up your $5 coupon for free coffee or tea at the
Frances Perk Café.

We want to ensure you feel supported as you navigate this survey. To assist you, we have compiled a
resource document with a collection of links to online resources. Additionally, the DElI team is hosting a
healing space led by Tomiko Jenkins, a licensed clinical social worker familiar to our community, on
Monday, February 12 from 7-8 pm via Zoom. Tomiko is a frauma-informed practitioner who centers the
mind/body/spirit healing journey. You can learn more about the healing circle by clicking the link.

If you have any questions or concerns, or if you would like to connect with Interim Title IX Coordinator
Mikiba Morehead, please email fitleixcoordinator@mtholyoke.edu. Mikiba follows up on any reports or
concerns related to sexual assault, dating violence, stalking, sexual harassment, or anything that fits under
our Gender-Based and Sexual Misconduct Policy.

We so value your participation in this survey and thank you for your insights that will help guide us toward a
more informed and responsive community.

Warmly,
Marcella

Marcella Runell, EA.D.
Vice President for Student Life, Dean of Students
Mount Holyoke College
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Appendix: Survey ltem Frequencies

Survey Details

Survey Launch Date

February 5, 2024

Survey Close Date

February 20, 2024

Students Invited 2054
Students Responding 409
Response Rate 20%

Prepared by
Office of Institutional Research and Effectiveness
iresearch@mtholyoke.edu
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Response Rate

MHC MHC
Demographics Survey Responses Student Survey Responses Student
Response Response
Count % Rate Count % Count % Rate Count %

Gender Identity Class Level
Woman 346 85% 19% 1836 90% Non-Degree - 0 0% 0% 4 0%
Another Gender + 62 15% 30% 210 10% FY 143 35% 23% 615 30%
Man 1 0% 20% 5 0% JR 78 19% 17% 458 22%
Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100% SO 106 26% 19% 566 28%
Disability Status SR 82 20% 20% 408 20%
Registered with Disability 164 40% 24% 691 34% Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100%
Without a Disability 245  60% 18% 1360 66% Academic Area
Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100% Humanities 118 23% 22% 537 22%

Science and Mathematics 116 23% 18% 633 26%
First Generation in College Social Science 115 23% 19% 591 24%
First Generation 56 14% 15% 362 18% Interdepartmental/Special + 3 1% 43% 7 0%
Not First Generation 348 85% 21% 1644 80% Undecided 151 30% 21% 705 29%
Unknown 5 1% 11% 45 2% Majors (includes doubles) 503 100% 20% 2473 100%
Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100% Athlete Status

Athlete 50 12% 21% 236 12%
Domestic Race/Ethnicity and International Non-Athlete 359 88% 20% 1815 88%
American Indian/Alaska Native 1 0% 100% 1 0% Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100%
Asian American 30 7% 21% 145 7% Housing
Black or African American - 8 2% 7% 113 6% On-Campus 13 3% 16% 82 4%
Hispanic/Latino 40 10% 21% 190 9% Off-Campus 396 97% 20% 1969 96%
Multiple 23 6% 22% 105 5% Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0% 2 0% Domestic Students-Income Aid Cohort
Unspecified 3 1% 27% 11 1% Low Income (Pell) 82 20% 18% 446 22%
White 265 65% 26% 1030 50% Middle Income (Loans) 100 24% 22% 447 22%
Domestic Student Total 370 90% 23% 1597 78% High Income (No Pell/Loans) 188 46% 27% 704  34%
International - 39 10% 9% 454 22% International - 39 10% 9% 454 22%
Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100% Grand Total 409 100% 20% 2051 100%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Sexual Misconduct

ltem # Item n Otimes 1ltime 2times 3+times Otimes 1time 2times 3+ times
Someone fondled, kissed, or rubbed up against the private areas of my body (lips, breast/chest, crotch, or butt) or removed some of my clothes without my consent
12-17 (but did not attempt sexual penetration) by:
Telling lies, threatening to end the relationship, threatening to spread rumors about me,
making promises | knew were untrue, or continually verbally pressuring me after | said |
12 didn't want to. 349 324 16 6 3 93% 5% 2% 1%
Showing displeasure, criticizing my sexuality or attractiveness, getting angry but not using
13 physical force, after | said | didn't want to. 349 323 18 4 4 93% 5% 1% 1%
14  Taking advantage of me when | was not conscious enough to stop what was happening. 350 329 15 3 3 94% 4% 1% 1%
Taking advantage of a disability | have (or had) that prevented me from communicating
15 what I felt or stopping what was happening. 349 341 4 2 98% 1% 1% 1%
16  Threatening to physically harm me or someone close to me. 349 342 5 1 98% 1% 0% 0%
Using force, for example holding me down with their body weight, pinning my arms, or
17  having a weapon. 349 334 13 2 0 96% 4% 1% 0%
Iltem # Iltem n Otimes 1ltime 2times 3+times Otimes 1time 2times 3+ times
Someone had oral sex with me or made me have oral sex with them without my consent
18-23 by:
Telling lies, threatening to end the relationship, threatening to spread rumors about me,
making promises | knew were untrue, or continually verbally pressuring me after | said |
18  didn't want to. 350 338 9 0 3 97% 3% 0% 1%
Showing displeasure, criticizing my sexuality or attractiveness, getting angry but not using
19  physical force, after | said | didn't want to. 348 332 13 1 2 95% 4% 0% 1%
20 Taking advantage of me when | was not conscious enough to stop what was happening. 349 344 4 0 1 99% 1% 0% 0%
Taking advantage of a disability | have (or had) that prevented me from communicating
21 what | felt or stopping what was happening. 348 344 2 0 2 99% 1% 0% 1%
22  Threatening to physically harm me or someone close to me. 346 346 0 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0%
Using force, for example holding me down with their body weight, pinning my arms, or
23 having a weapon. 346 340 6 0 0 98% 2% 0% 0%
Iltem # Iltem n Otimes 1ltime 2times 3+times Otimes 1time 2times 3+ times
24-29 Someone put their penis, fingers, or other objects into my vagina without my consent by:
Telling lies, threatening to end the relationship, threatening to spread rumors about me,
making promises | knew were untrue, or continually verbally pressuring me after | said |
24  didn't want to. 347 333 9 2 3 96% 3% 1% 1%
Showing displeasure, criticizing my sexuality or attractiveness, getting angry but not using
25 physical force, after | said | didn't want to. 347 339 5 1 2 98% 1% 0% 1%
26  Taking advantage of me when | was not conscious enough to stop what was happening. 347 342 4 1 0 99% 1% 0% 0%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Sexual Misconduct

Taking advantage of a disability | have (or had) that prevented me from communicating

27  what | felt or stopping what was happening. 346 339 4 2 1 98% 1% 1% 0%
28 Threatening to physically harm me or someone close to me. 345 344 1 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0%
Using force, for example holding me down with their body weight, pinning my arms, or
29  having a weapon. 345 334 9 2 0 97% 3% 1% 0%
ltem # Iltem n Otimes 1time 2times 3+times Otimes 1time 2times 3+ times
30-35 Someone put their penis, fingers, or other objects into my butt without my consent by:
Telling lies, threatening to end the relationship, threatening to spread rumors about me,
making promises | knew were untrue, or continually verbally pressuring me after | said |
30 didn't want to. 347 344 3 0 0 99% 1% 0% 0%
Showing displeasure, criticizing my sexuality or attractiveness, getting angry but not using
31 physical force, after | said | didn't want to. 347 345 2 0 0 99% 1% 0% 0%
32 Taking advantage of me when | was not conscious enough to stop what was happening. 347 346 0 1 0 100% 0% 0% 0%
Taking advantage of a disability | have (or had) that prevented me from communicating
33 what | felt or stopping what was happening. 344 342 2 0 0 99% 1% 0% 0%
34  Threatening to physically harm me or someone close to me. 344 344 0 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0%
Using force, for example holding me down with their body weight, pinning my arms, or
35 having a weapon. 344 338 5 0 1 98% 1% 0% 0%
ltem # Iltem n Otimes 1time 2times 3+times Otimes 1time 2times 3+ times
36-41 Even though it didn't happen, someone TRIED to have oral, anal, or vaginal sex with me without my consent by:
Telling lies, threatening to end the relationship, threatening to spread rumors about me,
making promises | knew were untrue, or continually verbally pressuring me after | said |
36 didn't want to. 346 324 12 7 3 94% 3% 2% 1%
Showing displeasure, criticizing my sexuality or attractiveness, getting angry but not using
37 physical force, after | said | didn't want to. 344 322 17 3 2 94% 5% 1% 1%
38 Taking advantage of me when | was not conscious enough to stop what was happening. 344 333 6 5 0 97% 2% 1% 0%
Taking advantage of a disability | have (or had) that prevented me from communicating
39 what |l felt or stopping what was happening. 345 340 2 3 0 99% 1% 1% 0%
40 Threatening to physically harm me or someone close to me. 343 335 6 2 0 98% 2% 1% 0%
Using force, for example holding me down with their body weight, pinning my arms, or
41  having a weapon. 343 330 11 2 0 96% 3% 1% 0%
Iltem # Iltem n Otimes 1time 2times 3+times Otimes 1time 2times 3+ times
42-43 Since you have been a student at Mount Holyoke, has someone had contact with you without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement in the following ways:
42  Penetration or oral sex without your active, ongoing agreement 347 320 12 7 8 92% 3% 2% 2%
43 Kissed or sexually touched you without ongoing agreement 347 288 41 9 9 83% 12% 3% 3%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report - Sexual Misconduct Experiences

Item # Item n Otimes 1time 2 times 3+ times 0 times 1time 2 times 3+ times Any
42-43 Since you have been a student at Mount Holyoke, has someone had contact with you without your active, ongoing voluntary agreement in the following ways:

42  Penetration or oral sex without your active, ongoing agreement 347 320 12 7 8 92% 3% 2% 2% 27 8%

43  Kissed or sexually touched you without ongoing agreement 347 288 41 9 9 83% 12% 3% 3% 59 17%

Same Multiple Same Multiple
Item # Item n person people person people
Since you enrolled at Mount Holyoke, number of people who had oral,
45 anal, or vaginal sex with you without your consent 15 9 6 60% 40%

Since you enrolled at Mount Holyoke, number of people who had or
47  tried to have oral, anal, or vaginal sex with you without your consent 53 36 17 68% 32%

Item # Item n %

On how many different days did someone either have, or try to have,

48 oral, anal, or vaginal sex with you without your consent? 45 100%
1 21 47%
2 7 16%
3 8 18%
4 5 11%
5 1 2%
6 2 4%
7 1 2%
8 0 0%
9+ 0 0%

Item # Item n %

How would you describe the gender of the person who engaged in

49 the conduct towards you? 76 100%
Man 32 42%
Nonbinary 8 11%
Woman 21 28%
Another gender not listed (please specify) 1 1%
| don't know 4 5%
| prefer not to answer 3 4%
More than one person 7 9%

Item # Item n %

More than one person engaged in conduct that had a significant
effect on you. Please select from the list below the gender(s) of

51 those people. 7 100%
Men 0 0%
Men and women 3 43%
Man/men and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Man/men, woman/women, and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Nonbinary people 1 14%
Women 0 0%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report - Sexual Misconduct Experiences

Women/women and nonbinary people/people 3 43%
| don't know 0 0%
| prefer not to answer 0 0%
Item # Iltem n %
What was your relationship to the other person or persons (check all
52 that apply)? 74 100%
Stranger 18 24%
Acquaintance 20 27%
Friend 8 11%
Romantic partner 14 19%
Former romantic partner 5 7%
Current sexual partner 2 3%
Fomer sexual partner 6 8%
Relative/Family 1 1%
Mount Holyoke faculty/staff 0 0%
Iltem # Iltem n Yes No Don't know Yes No Don't know
53  Was the person or persons a student(s) at Mount Holyoke? 74 27 40 7 36% 54% 9%
Item # Iltem n Yes No Yes No
54  Did this happen on campus? 72 36 36 50% 50%
Alcohol
Item # Item n Only Drugs Only Both No Don't know Alcohol Only Drugs Only Both No Don't know
Had the other person or persons been using alcohol or drugs just
55 prior to the incident? 71 12 4 11 27 17 17% 6% 15% 38% 24%
56 Had you been using alcohol or drugs just prior to the incident? 54 15 4 1 34 28% 7% 2% 63%
Item # Item n Notatall Slightly Somewhat Very Extremely Not at all Slightly ~ Somewhat Very Extremely Avg.
57-59 During the incident, to what extent did you feel:
57 Scared 51 0 16 14 16 5 0% 31% 27% 31% 10% 3.20
58 Like your life was in danger 20 0 12 5 3 0 0% 60% 25% 15% 0% 2.55
59 Like the other person(s) would hurt you if you didn't go along 32 0 14 12 6 0 0% 44% 38% 19% 0% 2.75
Item # Iltem n Yes No Yes No
61-70 Do you believe that any aspect of your identity played a role in any of the incidents of sexual violence you have identified above?
61 No 74 44 30 59% 41%
62 Yes, Gender 74 27 47 36% 64%
63 Yes, Sexual orientation 74 12 62 16% 84%
64  Yes, Gender expression 74 10 64 14% 86%
65 Yes, Racial identity 74 4 70 5% 95%
66 Yes, National identity 74 0 74 0% 100%
67 Yes, Citizenship status 74 0 74 0% 100%
68 Yes, Ability status 74 2 72 3% 97%
69 Yes, Religious identity 74 1 73 1% 99%
70 Yes, Other (please specify) 74 1 73 1% 99%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Dating Violence

Once or Once or Ofte
Iltem # Iltem n  Never twice Sometimes Often Many times Never twice Sometimes n  Many times Avg.
72-77 Since coming to MHC, how often have you experienced any of the following from a hook-up, partner, or spouse, etc.:
72 Person threatened to hurt me and | thought | might really get hurt. 329 321 7 1 0 0 98% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1.03
73  Person pushed, grabbed, or shook me. 328 314 10 4 0 0 96% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1.05
74  Person hit me. 328 321 2 1 0 98% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1.03
75 Person beat me up. 329 328 0 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.00
76  Person stole or destroyed my property. 327 322 0 0 0 98% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1.02
77 Person can scare me without laying a hand on me. 328 299 12 8 4 5 91% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1.18
Iltem # Iltem n %
How would you describe the gender of the person who engaged in
78 the conduct towards you? 34  100%
Man 11 32%
Nonbinary 6 18%
Woman 11 32%
Another gender not listed (please specify) 0 0%
| don't know 3 9%
| prefer not to answer 1 3%
More than one person 2 6%
Item # Item n %
More than one person engaged in conduct that had a significant
effect on you. Please select from the list below the gender(s) of
80 those people. 2 100%
Men 0 0%
Men and women 2 100%
Man/men and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Man/men, woman/women, and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Nonbinary people 0 0%
Women 0 0%
Women/women and nonbinary people/people 0 0%
I don't know 0 0%
| prefer not to answer 0 0%
Iltem # Iltem n %
What was your relationship to the other person or persons (check all
81 thatapply)? 34  100%
Stranger 2 6%
Acquaintance 5 15%
Friend 5 15%
Romantic partner 10 29%
Former romantic partner 7 21%
Current sexual partner 1 3%
Fomer sexual partner 4 12%
Relative/Family 0 0%
Mount Holyoke faculty/staff 0 0%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Dating Violence

Item # Item n Don't know Yes No Don't know
82 Was the person or persons a student(s) at Mount Holyoke? 51 14 20 17 27% 39% 33%
Iltem # Iltem n No
83 Did this happen on campus? 34 17 17 50% 50%
Alcohol
Item # Item n Only  Drugs Only Both No Don't know Alcohol Only Drugs Only Both No Don't know
Had the other person or persons been using alcohol or drugs just
84  prior to the incident? 34 1 2 2 21 8 3% 6% 6% 62% 24%
85 Had you been using alcohol or drugs just prior to the incident? 33 1 0 0 32 3% 0% 0% 97%
Iltem # Iltem n No
86-95 Do you believe that any aspect of your identity played a role in any of the incidents of dating violence you have identified?
86 No 34 16 18 47% 53%
87 Yes, Gender 34 10 24 29% 71%
88 Yes, Sexual orientation 34 6 28 18% 82%
89 Yes, Gender expression 34 4 30 12%  88%
90 Yes, Racial identity 34 4 30 12% 88%
91 Yes, National identity 34 1 33 3% 97%
92 Yes, Citizenship status 34 0 34 0% 100%
93 Yes, Ability status 34 3 31 9% 91%
94  Yes, Religious identity 34 0 34 0% 100%
95 Yes, Other (please specify) 34 0 34 0% 100%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Gender/LGBTQ+ Based Harassment

Once or Once or
Item # Item n  Never twice Sometimes Often Many times Never twice Sometimes  Often Many times Avg.
97-103 Since coming to MHC, how often have you experienced any of the following relational violence that was the result of your gender or sexual orientation
Experienced any non-sexual violence since you enrolled at Mount
Holyoke that you felt was based on your gender, gender expression, or
97 sexual orientation 16 12 1 3 0 0 75% 6% 19% 0% 0% 1.44
98 Person threatened to hurt me and | thought | might really get hurt. 2 1 1 0 0 0 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 1.50
99 Person pushed, grabbed, or shook me. 2 1 0 1 0 0 50% 0% 50% 0% 0% 2.00
100 Person hit me. 2 2 0 0 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.00
101 Person beat me up. 2 2 0 0 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.00
102 Person stole or destroyed my property. 2 1 1 0 0 0 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 1.50
103 Person can scare me without laying a hand on me. 3 0 1 1 1 0 0% 33% 33% 33% 0% 3.00
Item #
How would you describe the gender of the person who engaged in
104 the conduct towards you? 14  100%
Man 3 21%
Nonbinary 0 0%
Woman 6 43%
Another gender not listed (please specify) 0 0%
| don't know 0 0%
| prefer not to answer 4 29%
More than one person 1 7%
Item # Item n %
More than one person engaged in conduct that had a significant
effect on you. Please select from the list below the gender(s) of
106 those people. 1 100%
Men 0 0%
Men and women 1 100%
Man/men and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Man/men, woman/women, and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Nonbinary people 0 0%
Women 0 0%
Women/women and nonbinary people/people 0 0%
| don't know 0 0%
| prefer not to answer 0 0%
Item # Item n %
107 What aspect of your identity did you feel this violence was based on? 3 100%
Gender 1 33%
Gender expression 1 33%
Sexual orientation 1 33%
Item # Item n %
What was your relationship to the other person or persons (check all
108 that apply)? 4 100%
Stranger 1 25%
Acquaintance 0 0%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Gender/LGBTQ+ Based Harassment

Friend 3 75%
Romantic partner 0 0%
Former romantic partner 0 0%
Current sexual partner 0 0%
Fomer sexual partner 0 0%
Relative/Family 0 0%
Mount Holyoke faculty/staff 0 0%
Item # Iltem Yes No Don't know Yes No Don't know
109 Was the person or persons a student(s) at Mount Holyoke? 3 1 3 17 33% 100% 567%
Item # Iltem Yes No Yes No
110 Did this happen on campus? 3 2 1 67% 33%
Alcohol
Item # Item Only  Drugs Only Both No Don't know Alcohol Only Drugs Only Both No Don't know
Had the other person or persons been using alcohol or drugs just
111 prior to the incident? 3 0 0 2 1 0 0% 0% 67% 33% 0%
112 Had you been using alcohol or drugs just prior to the incident? 3 0 0 0 3 0% 0% 0% 100%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Stalking

6-8
6-8 More than 8 time More than 8
Item # Item n None  1-2times 3-5times times times None 1-2 times  3-5times s times Avg.
113-122 How many times have one or more people done the following things to you since you enrolled at Mount Holyoke?
Watched or followed you from a distance, or spied on you with a
113  listening device, camera. or GPS (global positioning system)? 328 300 21 2 1 4 91% 6% 1% 0% 1% 1.13
Approached you or showed up in places, such as your home,
114  workplace, or school when you didn't want them to be there? 328 299 18 8 1 2 91% 5% 2% 0% 1% 1.14
115  Left strange or potentially threatening items for you to find? 326 321 3 2 0 0 98% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1.02
Sneaked into your home or car and did things to scare you by letting
116  you know they had been there? 331 324 7 0 0 0 98% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1.02
117  Left you unwanted messages (including text or voice messages)? 330 284 28 12 0 6 86% 8% 4% 0% 2% 1.23
118 Made unwanted phone calls to you, including hang up calls? 330 312 14 1 1 2 95% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1.08
Sent you unwanted emails, instant messages, or sent messages
119  through social media apps? 329 292 25 5 4 3 89% 8% 2% 1% 1% 1.18
Left you cards, letters, flowers, or presents when they knew you didn't
120 want them to? 328 317 9 2 0 97% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1.04
121  Made rude or mean comments to you online? 330 285 27 10 3 5 86% 8% 3% 1% 2% 1.23
122 Spread rumors about you online, whether they were true or not? 329 291 19 9 3 7 88% 6% 3% 1% 2% 1.22
Item # Iltem n %
How would you describe the gender of the person who engaged in
123  the conduct towards you? 91 100%
Man 18 20%
Nonbinary 16 18%
Woman 28 31%
Another gender not listed (please specify) 0 0%
| don't know 8 9%
| prefer not to answer 5 5%
More than one person 16 18%
Item # Iltem n %
More than one person engaged in conduct that had a significant
effect on you. Please select from the list below the gender(s) of
125 those people. 16  100%
Men 0 0%
Men and women 2 13%
Man/men and nonbinary person/people 2 13%
Man/men, woman/women, and nonbinary person/people 1 6%
Nonbinary people 1 6%
Women 2 13%
Women/women and nonbinary people/people 5 31%
| don't know 3 19%
| prefer not to answer 0 0%
Item # Iltem n %
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- Stalking

What was your relationship to the other person or persons (check all

126  that apply)? 89  100%
Stranger 27 30%
Acquaintance 19 21%
Friend 25 28%
Romantic partner 1 1%
Former romantic partner 14 16%
Current sexual partner 0 0%
Fomer sexual partner 2 2%
Relative/Family 1 1%
Mount Holyoke faculty/staff 0 0%
Item # Item n Yes No Don't know Yes No Don't know
127 Was the person or persons a student(s) at Mount Holyoke? 88 52 28 8 59% 32% 9%
Item # Item n Yes No Yes No
128 Did this happen on campus? 88 59 29 67% 33%
Alcohol
Item # Item n Only  Drugs Only Both No Don't know Alcohol Only Drugs Only Both No Don't know
Had the other person or persons been using alcohol or drugs just
129  prior to the incident? 87 3 3 4 24 53 3% 3% 5% 28% 61%
130 Had you been using alcohol or drugs just prior to the incident? 86 3 0 0 83 3% 0% 0% 97%
Item # Iltem n Yes No Yes No
131-140 Do you believe that any aspect of your identity played a role in any of the incidents of dating violence/stalking you identified?
131 No 91 48 43 53% 47%
132 Yes, Gender 91 19 72 21% 79%
133 Yes, Sexual orientation 91 12 79 13% 87%
134  Yes, Gender expression 91 15 76 16% 84%
135  Yes, Racial identity 91 6 85 7% 93%
136  Yes, National identity 91 3 88 3% 97%
137  Yes, Citizenship status 91 0 91 0% 100%
138  Yes, Ability status 91 5 86 5% 95%
139 Yes, Religious identity 91 2 89 2%  98%
140 Yes, Other (please specify) 91 4 87 4%  96%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- MHC Employee Misconduct

Once or Many Once or Many
Item # Iltem n  Never twice Sometimes Often times Never twice Sometimes Often times Avg.
142-157 Since you enrolled at Mount Holyoke, have you been in a situation in which a faculty member, instructor, or staff member
Treated you "differently" because of your gender (for example,
142  mistreated, slighted, or ignored you)? 323 295 22 4 1 1 91% 7% 1% 0% 0% 1.11
Displayed, used, or distributed sexist or suggestive materials (for
143  example, pictures, stories, or pornography which you found offensive)? 323 313 9 1 0 0 97% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1.03
Made offensive sexist remarks (for example, suggesting that people of
144  your gender are not suited for the kind of work you do)? 325 302 17 6 0 0 93% 5% 2% 0% 0% 1.09
145  Put you down or was condescending to you because of your gender? 324 303 13 6 1 1 94% 4% 2% 0% 0% 1.10
146  Repeatedly told sexual stories or jokes that were offensive to you? 323 313 8 1 0 1 97% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1.04
Made unwelcome attempts to draw you into a discussion of sexual
matters (for example, attempted to discuss or comment on your sex
147  life)? 325 315 5 2 2 1 97% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1.06
Made offensive remarks about your appearance, body, or sexual
148  activities? 324 307 9 3 4 1 95% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1.10
Made gestures or used body language of a sexual nature which
149  embarrassed or offended you? 324 318 3 2 0 1 98% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1.03
Made unwanted attempts to establish a romantic relationship with you
150 despite your efforts to discourage it? 323 317 2 3 0 1 98% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1.04
Continued to ask you for dates, drinks, dinner, etc., even though you
151  said "No"? 324 320 2 0 1 1 99% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1.03
152  Touched you in a way that you found uncomfortable? 325 317 4 2 2 98% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1.05
153  Made unwanted attempts to stroke, fondle, or kiss you? 322 318 0 3 0 1 99% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1.03
Made you feel like you were being bribed with some sort of a reward
154  or special treatment to engage in sexual behavior? 323 320 1 0 1 1 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.02
Made you feel threatened with some sort of retaliation for not being
sexually cooperative (for example, by mentioning an upcoming
155  review)? 322 320 0 1 0 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.01
156  Treated you badly for refusing to have sex? 322 319 1 0 99% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1.02
157 Implied better treatment if you were sexually cooperative? 323 321 1 0 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.01
ltem # Iltem n %
158-161 The situation involved (check all that apply): 46 100%
158  Sexist or sexually offensive language, gestures, or pictures 21 46%
159 Unwanted sexual attention 10 22%
160 Unwanted touching 7 15%
161  Subtle or explicit bribes or threats 2 4%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- MHC Employee Misconduct

ltem # Iltem n %
How would you describe the gender of the person who engaged in
162 the conduct towards you? 46 100%
Man 21 46%
Nonbinary 4 9%
Woman 9 20%
Another gender not listed (please specify) 0 0%
| don't know 4 9%
| prefer not to answer 3 7%
More than one person 5 11%
ltem # Iltem n %
More than one person engaged in conduct that had a significant
effect on you. Please select from the list below the gender(s) of those
164 people. 5 100%
Men 0 0%
Men and women 1 20%
Man/men and nonbinary person/people 1 20%
Man/men, woman/women, and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Nonbinary people 0 0%
Women 1 20%
Women/women and nonbinary people/people 2 40%
| don't know 0 0%
| prefer not to answer 0 0%
ltem # Iltem n %
More than one person engaged in conduct that had a significant
effect on you. Please select from the list below the gender(s) of those
165-167 people. 36 100%
165  Faculty Member 21 58%
166  Staff 3 8%
167  Other - please specify 12 33%
Iltem # Iltem n Yes No Yes No
169  Did this happen on campus? 45 37 82% 18%
ltem # Iltem n %
170-175 Please tell us how you reacted to the situation (check all that apply). 46 100%
170 Idid not outwardly react to the situation. 22 48%
171 | avoided the person/people as much as possible. 16 35%
172  |treated it like a joke. 11 24%
173  |told the person/people to stop. 17%
174 | reported the person/people. 1 2%
175 | asked someone for advice and/or support. 6 13%
Iltem # Iltem n Yes No Yes No

176-185 Do you believe that any aspect of your identity played a role in any of the incidents of sexual harassment you identified?
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131 No 46 14 43 30% 93%
132  Yes, Gender 46 23 23 50% 50%
133 Yes, Sexual orientation 46 4 42 9% 91%
134 Yes, Gender expression 46 6 40 13% 87%
135  Yes, Racial identity 46 2 a4 1%  96%
136  Yes, National identity 46 1 45 2%  98%
137  VYes, Citizenship status 46 0 46 0% 100%
138 Yes, Ability status 46 1 45 2% 98%
139  Yes, Religious identity 46 1 45 2%  98%
140 Yes, Other (please specify) 46 1 45 2%  98%
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- MHC Student Misconduct

Once or Many Once or Many
Item # Iltem n  Never twice Sometimes Often times Never twice Sometimes Often times Avg.
187-198 Since you enrolled at Mount Holyoke, have you been in a situation in which a student or students
Treated you "differently" because of your gender (for example,
187 mistreated, slighted, or ignored you)? 318 277 20 16 4 1 87% 6% 5% 1% 0% 1.21
Displayed, used, or distributed sexist or suggestive materials (for
188 example, pictures, stories, or pornography) which you found offensive? 316 294 15 5 2 0 93% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1.10
Made offensive sexist remarks (for example, suggesting that people of
189  your gender are not suited for the kind of work you do)? 316 291 18 5 1 1 92% 6% 2% 0% 0% 1.11
190 Put you down or was condescending to you because of your gender? 316 280 19 13 3 1 89% 6% 4% 1% 0% 1.18
191 Repeatedly told sexual stories or jokes that were offensive to you? 315 277 24 7 5 2 88% 8% 2% 2% 1% 1.19
Made unwelcome attempts to draw you into a discussion of sexual
matters (for example, attempted to discuss or comment on your sex
192 life)? 317 268 30 13 5 1 85% 9% 4% 2% 0% 1.24
Made gestures or used body language of a sexual nature which
193 embarrassed or offended you? 315 298 10 5 1 1 95% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1.09
Made unwanted attempts to establish a romantic relationship with you
194  despite your efforts to discourage it? 315 294 11 6 2 2 93% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1.12
Continued to ask you for dates, drinks, dinner, etc., even though you
195  said "No?" 316 306 7 1 1 1 97% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1.05
Sent or posted unwelcome sexual comments, jokes, or pictures by text,
196 email, social media, or other electronic means? 316 298 8 7 0 3 94% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1.11
Spread unwelcome sexual rumors about you by text, email, social
197 media, or other electronic means? 315 301 6 4 1 3 96% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1.09
Targeted you with homophobic or transphobic comments or images by
198 text, email, social media, or other electronic means? 315 309 6 0 0 0 98% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1.02
ltem # Iltem n %
199-202 The situation involved (check all that apply): 83 100%
199  Sexist, transphobic, or sexually offensive language, gestures, or pictures 42 51%
200 Unwanted sexual attention 29 35%
201  Unwanted touching 8 10%
202  Subtle or explicit bribes or threats 9 11%
Iltem # Iltem n %
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How would you describe the gender of the person who engaged in

203  the conduct towards you? 83 100%
Man 3 4%
Nonbinary 17 20%
Woman 32 39%
Another gender not listed (please specify) 0 0%
| don't know 13 16%
| prefer not to answer 5 6%
More than one person 13 16%

Iltem # Iltem n %

More than one person engaged in conduct that had a significant
effect on you. Please select from the list below the gender(s) of those

205 people. 13 100%
Men 1 8%
Men and women 1 8%
Man/men and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Man/men, woman/women, and nonbinary person/people 0 0%
Nonbinary people 1 8%
Women 6 46%
Women/women and nonbinary people/people 1 8%
I don't know 3 23%
| prefer not to answer 0 0%

Item # Item n Yes No Yes No
206  Person was MHC UG Student 80 74 6 93% 8%
207  Person was MHC GR Student 78 2 76 3% 97%
208 Did this happen on campus? 84 72 12 86% 14%

Iltem # Iltem n %

209-214 Please tell us how you reacted to the situation (check all that apply). 46 55%

209 |did not outwardly react to the situation. 40 48%

210 | avoided the person/people as much as possible. 39 47%

211  |treated it like a joke. 37 45%

212 |told the person/people to stop. 15 18%

213 | reported the person/people. 4 5%

214 | asked someone for advice and/or support. 19 23%

Iltem # Iltem n Yes No Yes No

215-224 Do you believe that any aspect of your identity played a role in any of the incidents of sexual harassment you identified?

215 No 83 44 39 53% 47%

216 Yes, Gender 83 26 57 31% 69%

217  VYes, Sexual orientation 83 19 64 23%  77%

218 Yes, Gender expression 83 20 63 24% 76%

219  Yes, Racial identity 83 6 77 7%  93%

220 Yes, National identity 83 1 82 1%  99%

Campus Climate Sexual Misconduct Survey
Mount Holyoke College Summary Report-May 2024
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221  Yes, Citizenship status 83 0 83 0% 100%
222 Yes, Ability status 83 0 83 0% 100%
223 Yes, Religious identity 83 1 82 1%  99%
224  Yes, Other (please specify) 83 0 83 0% 100%

Campus Climate Sexual Misconduct Survey
Mount Holyoke College Summary Report-May 2024
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- MHC Perceptions and Resources

Very Very
Item # Iltem n unlikely Unlikely  Neutral Likely likely ~ Very unlikely Unlikely  Neutral  Likely Very likely Avg.
226-236 How Mount Holyoke might handle it if a student reported an incident of sexual misconduct. Using the scale provided, please indicate the likelihood of each statement.
226 Mount Holyoke would take the report seriously. 288 6 21 55 147 59 2% 7% 19% 51% 20% 3.81
Mount Holyoke would maintain the privacy of the person making the
227  report. 288 4 15 57 135 77 1% 5% 20%  47% 27% 3.92
Mount Holyoke would do its best to honor the request of the person
228 about how to go forward with the case. 285 9 20 86 125 45 3% 7% 30% 44% 16% 3.62
Mount Holyoke would take steps to protect the safety of the person
229  making the report. 283 9 30 68 121 55 3% 11% 24%  43% 19% 3.65
230 Mount Holyoke would support the person making the report. 280 7 15 71 133 54 3% 5% 25% 48% 19% 3.76
Mount Holyoke would provide accommodations to support the person
231 (e.g., academic, housing, safety). 283 14 48 76 103 42 5% 17% 27%  36% 15% 3.39
Mount Holyoke would take action to address factors that may have led
232 to the sexual misconduct. 279 24 45 74 94 42 9% 16% 27%  34% 15% 3.30
233 Mount Holyoke would handle the report fairly. 278 7 17 86 127 41 3% 6% 31%  46% 15% 3.64
Mount Holyoke would label the person making the report a
234  troublemaker. 280 72 113 71 16 8 26% 40% 25% 6% 3% 2.20
Mount Holyoke would have a hard time supporting the person who
235 made the report. 280 33 107 83 43 14 12% 38% 30% 15% 5% 2.64
236  Mount Holyoke would punish the person making the report. 280 119 109 37 8 7 43% 39% 13% 3% 3% 1.84
Strongly Strongly  Strongly Strongly
Iltem # Item n disagree Disagree  Neutral Agree agree disagree  Disagree  Neutral Agree agree Avg.
237-243 Using the scale provided, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements:
If a friend or | experienced sexual misconduct, | know where to go to
237 getinformation, support, and help on campus. 285 23 63 61 108 30 8% 22% 21%  38% 11% 3.21
If a friend or | experienced sexual misconduct, | know where to go to
238 get information, support, and help off-campus. 284 31 92 60 80 21 11% 32% 21%  28% 7% 2.89
| understand what options a student has for reporting a claim of sexual
239  misconduct at Mount Holyoke. 285 24 111 63 66 21 8% 39% 22%  23% 7% 2.82
I would know where to go on campus to make a report of sexual
240 misconduct. 285 32 103 55 71 24 11% 36% 19% 25% 8% 2.83
| understand that | can choose to initiate a formal complaint process at
241  Mount Holyoke in connection with an incident that happened to me. 284 13 26 46 147 52 5% 9% 16% 52% 18% 3.70
| understand that | can speak about an incident in confidence to an
individual (or office/resource) on campus and know who and where
242  these confidential resources are. 283 16 41 61 121 44 6% 14% 22%  43% 16% 3.48
| would know where to go off-campus (in the community) to make a
243  report of sexual misconduct. 283 39 97 56 69 22 14% 34% 20%  24% 8% 2.78
Iltem # Item n Yes No Yes No
Prior to MHC did you receive any information or education about
244 sexual misconduct? 80 74 6 93% 8%
Campus Climate Sexual Misconduct Survey Page 26
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- MHC Perceptions and Resources

Iltem # Item n Yes No Yes No
245-263 Since you came to Mount Holyoke, which of the following have you done?
245  Discussed sexual misconduct/rape in class 288 124 164 43% 57%
246  Discussed the topic of sexual misconduct with friends 288 201 87 70% 30%
247  Discussed sexual misconduct with a family member 288 109 179 38% 62%
Attended an event or program about what you can do as a bystander
248  to stop sexual misconduct 288 73 215 25% 75%
Attended a rally or other campus event about sexual misconduct or
249  sexual assault 288 27 261 9% 91%
Seen posters about sexual misconduct (e.g., raising awareness,
250 preventing rape, defining sexual misconduct) 288 165 123 57% 43%
Seen or heard campus administrators or staff address sexual
251  misconduct 288 84 204 29% 71%
252  Seen crime alerts about sexual misconduct 288 42 246 15% 85%
253  Read a report about sexual violence rates at Mount Holyoke 288 46 242 16% 84%
Visited a Mount Holyoke website with information on sexual
254  misconduct 288 45 243 16% 84%
Volunteered or interned at an organization that addresses sexual
255  misconduct 288 8 280 3% 97%
Seen or heard about sexual misconduct in a student publication or
256 media outlet 288 71 217 25% 75%
257  Taken a class to learn more about sexual misconduct 288 17 271 6% 94%
258  The definition of types of sexual misconduct 288 104 184 36% 64%
259  How to report an incident of sexual misconduct 288 93 195 32% 68%
Where to go and get help if someone you know experiences sexual
260 misconduct 288 90 198 31% 69%
261 Title IX protections against sexual misconduct 288 200 88 69% 31%
262  How to help prevent sexual misconduct 288 86 202 30% 70%
263  Student code of conduct or honor code 288 208 80 72% 28%
Not atall Slightly Somewhat Very Extremel Not atall Slightly Somewhat Very Extremely
Item # Item n useful useful useful useful y useful useful useful useful useful useful  Avg.
264-270 How useful are the following campus and community resources specifically related to sexual misconduct response at Mount Holyoke
264  Office for violence prevention and victim assistance 283 137 73 54 9 10 48% 26% 19% 3% 4% 1.88
265  Office of Student Conduct 284 74 84 87 25 14 26% 30% 31% 9% 5% 2.37
266  Title IX Compliance 284 17 51 80 91 45 6% 18% 28% 32% 16% 3.34
267  Student legal services 284 120 72 70 18 4 42% 25% 25% 6% 1% 1.99
268 Counseling Services 283 0 11 50 117 105 0% 4% 18% 41% 37% 4.12
269  Office of employment equity 284 95 78 83 20 8 33% 27% 29% 7% 3% 2.18
270 Health Services 284 4 17 44 110 109 1% 6% 15% 39% 38% 4.07
Not
Item # Item n Yes No Yes No Applicable
271-299 In thinking about any incidents of sexual misconduct you have experienced, did Mount Holyoke play a role by
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- MHC Perceptions and Resources

Actively supporting you with either formal or informal resources (e.g.,

271  counseling, academic services, meeting, or phone calls)? 21 15 6 71% 29% 246

272  Apologizing for what happened to you? 16 7 9 44% 56% 251

273  Believing your report? 14 9 5 64% 36% 253

274  Allowing you to have a say in how your report was handled? 14 9 5 64% 36% 252
Ensuring you were treated as an important member of Mount

275 Holyoke? 16 8 8 50% 50% 251

276  Meeting your needs for support and accommodations? 19 6 13 32% 68% 248
Creating an environment where the incident or this type of experience

277  was safe to discuss? 28 16 12 57% 43% 238
Creating an environment where the incident or this type of experience

278  was recognized as a problem? 30 20 10 67% 33% 236

279 Not doing enough to prevent this incident or type of experience? 19 14 5 74% 26% 244
Creating an environment in which this incident or experience seemed

280 common or normal? 28 11 17 39% 61% 235
Creating an environment in which this incident or experience seemed

281  more likely to occur? 30 8 22 27% 73% 233

282  Making it difficult to report the incident(s) or experience(s)? 23 11 12 48% 52% 240
Responding inadequately to the incident(s) or experience(s) if

283  reported? 17 12 5 71% 29% 246

284  Mishandling your case, if disciplinary action was requested? 12 7 42% 58% 251

285  Covering up the incident(s) or experience(s)? 13 12 8% 92% 250

286 Denying the incident(s) or experience(s) in some way? 16 10 38% 63% 246
Punishing you in some way for reporting the incident(s) or

287  experience(s) (e.g., loss of privileges or status)? 15 1 14 7% 93% 248
Suggesting that the incident(s) or your experience(s) might affect the

288 reputation of Mount Holyoke? 17 3 14 18% 82% 246
Creating an environment where you no longer felt like a valued

289 member of Mount Holyoke? 22 9 13 41% 59% 241
Creating an environment where staying at Mount Holyoke was difficult

290 foryou? 22 10 12 45% 55% 240
Responding differently to the incident(s) or your experience(s) based

291  on your sexual orientation? 16 2 14 13% 88% 247
Creating an environment in which you felt discriminated against based

292  on your sexual orientation? 23 2 21 9% 91% 238
Expressing a biased or negative attitude towards you and/or the
incident(s) and/or your experience(s) based on your sexual

293  orientation? 16 1 15 6% 94% 247
Responding differently to the incident(s) or your experience(s) based

294  onyour race? 15 2 13 13% 87% 247
Creating an environment in which you felt discriminated against based

295 onyour race? 23 5 18 22% 78% 239

Campus Climate Sexual Misconduct Survey
Mount Holyoke College Summary Report-May 2024
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Expressing a biased or negative attitude towards you and/or the

296 incident(s) and/or your experience(s) based on your race? 20 18 10% 90% 243
Responding differently to the incident(s) or your experience(s) based

297  onyour gender expression? 21 19 10% 90% 242
Creating an environment in which you felt discriminated against based

298 on your gender expression? 26 22 15% 85% 235
Expressing a biased or negative attitude towards you and/or the
incident(s) and/or your experience(s) based on your gender

299  expression? 21 20 5% 95% 240

Campus Climate Sexual Misconduct Survey
Mount Holyoke College Summary Report-May 2024
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Mount Holyoke College- 2024 Campus Climate Sexual Assault Survey- Frequency Report- MHC Reporting and Bystander Behaviors

Item # Iltem n Yes No Yes No Not Applicable
In thinking about any incidents of sexual misconduct you have
experienced and reported, did you tell (including by reporting to)
300 anyone about the incident before this questionnaire? 44 23 21 52% 48% 229
Not atall Slightly Somewhat  Very Extremely Not atall Slightly ~Somewhat Very Extremely
Item # Item n useful useful useful useful useful useful useful useful useful  useful  Avg.
301-321 How useful was the resource in helping you deal with the incident? (If applicable)
301 Roommate 13 2 1 5 3 2 15% 8% 38% 23% 15% 3.15
302 Close friend other than roommate 21 1 1 6 8 5 5% 5% 29% 38% 24% 3.71
303 Intimate partner 13 3 1 5 4 0 23% 8% 38% 31% 0% 2.77
304 Parent, step-parent, or guardian 14 1 7 4 2 0 7% 50% 29%  14% 0% 2.50
305 Other family member 6 2 2 1 1 0 33% 33% 17% 17% 0% 2.17
306 Doctor/nurse/other health care worker 6 2 1 0 2 1 33% 17% 0% 33% 17% 2.83
307 Off-campus counselor/therapist 7 2 1 1 1 2 29% 14% 14%  14% 29% 3.00
308 On-campus counselor/therapist 7 1 1 1 4 0 14% 14% 14% 57% 0% 3.14
309 On-campus health service 3 1 0 2 0 0 33% 0% 67% 0% 0% 2.33
310 Campus security, public safety, or campus police 4 1 2 0 1 0 25% 50% 0% 25% 0% 2.25
311 Local police 4 3 1 0 0 0 75% 25% 0% 0% 0% 1.25
312  Title IX Office/Title IX Coordinator or Deputy Coordinator 9 3 5 0 0 1 33% 56% 0% 0% 11% 2.00
313  Office of Student Conduct 4 4 0 0 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.00
314  Religious leader/Office of Spiritual Life 3 3 0 0 0 0 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.00
315  Off-campus rape crisis center or other victim support services 4 3 0 0 0 1 75% 0% 0% 0% 25% 2.00
316  Mount Holyoke faculty or staff 9 1 3 0 2 3 11% 33% 0% 22% 33% 3.33
317 Residential Advisor (or Residence Life Staff) 4 2 1 1 0 0 50% 25% 25% 0% 0% 1.75
318  Office of Equity/EEOQ/Office of Civil Rights 4 3 0 0 1 0 75% 0% 0% 25% 0% 1.75
319 On-campus resource advocate 4 1 2 0 1 0 25% 50% 0% 25% 0% 2.25
Other resources specific to Mount Holyoke, whether on- or off-
320 campus 4 1 2 0 1 0 25% 50% 0% 25% 0% 2.25
Not Not
Item # Item n Yes No Applicable Yes No Applicable
321-340 Did any office, program, or individual inform you about or refer you to any of the following resources?
321 Roommate 15 3 4 8 20% 27% 53%
322  Close friend other than roommate 15 5 6 4 33% 40% 27%
323 Intimate partner 13 1 5 7 8% 38% 54%
324  Parent, step-parent, or guardian 13 2 5 6 15% 38% 46%
325  Other family member 12 1 4 7 8% 33% 58%
326 Doctor/nurse/other health care worker 12 0 5 7 0% 42% 58%
327  Off-campus counselor/therapist 11 2 3 6 18% 27% 55%
328 On-campus counselor/therapist 13 4 3 6 31% 23% 46%
329  On-campus health service 12 2 4 6 17% 33% 50%
330 Campus security, public safety, or campus police 13 3 4 6 23% 31% 46%
331 Local police 13 4 4 5 31% 31% 38%
332  Title IX Office/Title IX Coordinator or Deputy Coordinator 14 5 4 5 36% 29% 36%
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333  Office of Student Conduct 12 1 6 5 8% 50% 42%
334  Religious leader/Office of Spiritual Life 12 1 5 6 8% 42% 50%
335  Off-campus rape crisis center or other victim support services 11 0 5 6 0% 45% 55%
336 Mount Holyoke faculty or staff 13 4 4 5 31% 31% 38%
337 Residential Advisor (or Residence Life Staff) 11 0 6 5 0% 55% 45%
338  Office of Equity/EEO/Office of Civil Rights 11 0 4 7 0% 36% 64%
339  On-campus resource advocate 11 1 5 5 9% 45% 45%
Other resources specific to Mount Holyoke, whether on- or off-
340 campus 11 1 5 5 9% 45% 45%
Item # Item n Yes No Yes No
341-344 Were you provided with information about the following?
341 Local, state, or campus medical services, for physical impact 21 6 12 29% 57%
342  Possible civil and criminal justice remedies 16 6 12 38% 75%
343  Resources for protection from retaliation 14 7 12 50% 86%
344  Access to other school-based supportive measures 14 9 10 64% 71%
Item # Item n Yes No Yes No
345 Did you experience sexual misconduct at MHC that was not reported 289 56 233 19% 81%
Item # Item n Yes No Yes No
346-357 Why did you decide not to contact any programs or services?
346 |1 did not know where to go or who to tell 56 16 40 29% 71%
| felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too emotionally
347  difficult 56 19 37 34% 66%
348 1did not think anyone would believe me 56 5 51 9% 91%
I did not think it was serious enough to contact any program or
349 services 56 44 12 79% 21%
350 |did not want the person to get into trouble 56 15 41 27% 73%
351 |feared negative academic, social, or professional consequences 56 14 42 25% 75%
352 |feared it would not be kept confidential 56 20 36 36% 64%
353 | could handle it myself 56 31 25 55% 45%
354 | feared retaliation 56 7 49 13% 88%
355 I didn't think any program or service would give me the help | needed 56 15 41 27% 73%
356 Incident occurred while school was not in session 56 8 48 14% 86%
357 Other 56 8 48 14% 86%
359 |was notinjured or hurt 56 36 20 64% 36%
The reaction by others suggested that it wasn't serious enough to
360 contact any programs or services 56 10 46 18% 82%
361 | contacted other programs or services that | felt were appropriate 56 2 54 4% 96%
362 | hadtrouble reaching the program or service 56 1 55 2% 98%
363 | wastoo busy 56 15 41 27% 73%
364 The event happened in a context that began consensually 56 17 39 30% 70%
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Because of the other person's gender, | thought it would be minimized

365 or misunderstood 56 9 47 16% 84%
366 | might be counter-accused 56 4 52 7% 93%
367 Alcohol and/or drugs were present 56 12 44 21% 79%
368 Events like this seem common 56 18 38 32% 68%
369 My body showed involuntary arousal 56 4 52 7% 93%
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